HOUSE RESOLUTION No. 6007

A RESOLUTION supporting the designation of United States Highway 50 as a multistate trade corridor.

WHEREAS, The state of Kansas has been a leader in providing a quality transportation system for the movement of goods and people; and

WHEREAS, The location of Kansas in the center of the United States and North America has made Kansas a pivotal location for the interstate movement of goods and people; and

WHEREAS, The movement of goods and people has increased substantially since the enactment of the North American Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act; and

WHEREAS, United States Highway 50 has always been an important commercial artery for not only Kansas, but for the United States; and

WHEREAS, The designation of United States Highway 50 as a multistate trade corridor would encourage and facilitate multistate and regional mobility and economic growth and development; and

WHEREAS, The federal designation of United States Highway 50 as a multistate trade corridor will supplement and enhance other investments, including investments from the comprehensive transportation program: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of Kansas: That the Kansas House of Representatives supports the designation of United States Highway 50 as a multistate trade corridor and commends the efforts of the Santa Fe Chapter of the US Highway 50 Association in helping to make such a vision a reality; and

Be it further resolved: That the Kansas House of Representatives not only supports the designation of United States Highway 50 as a multistate trade corridor and any current funding from such designation, but it also supports any new federal funding for such enhancements as may be necessary for the state of Kansas to obtain maximum benefit from this vital corridor; and

Be it further resolved: That the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives be directed to provide enrolled copies of this resolution to the Santa Fe Chapter U.S. 50 Association, the Secretary of the United States Department of Transportation and each member of the Kansas Congressional Delegation.

House Resolution No. 6007 was sponsored by Representative Hayzlett.

adopted by that body		
	-	
		Speaker of the House.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the HOUSE, and was

Chief Clerk of the House.